GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY

REQUEST FOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR DECISION – ADD2146

Title: Royal Docks Marketing and Promotional Facility

Executive Summary:

This decision requests approval for Royal Docks Enterprise Zone (EZ) revenue expenditure on feasibility work to be undertaken by New London Architecture (NLA)/Pipers to scope out options for establishing a marketing and promotional facility for the EZ. It is envisioned that this will be a physical space in the Royal Docks that showcases the area's regeneration and development, creating a centre for discussion, debate and cultural exploration to help inform its future.

This project will support the initial phases of development in the EZ and increase the promotion of, and investment into, the EZ. It is intended that the scoping work will lead to a proposal that will be delivered utilising the capacity of the new EZ Delivery Team.

Decision:

That the Assistant Director of Strategic Projects and Property approves:

- 1. Up to £20,000 revenue expenditure for New London Architecture/Pipers to undertake a feasibility study for a promotional and marketing space in the EZ.
- 2. Agrees to an exemption from the GLA Contracts and Funding Code under section 10.1 to appoint without a competitive tendering exercise due to the previous involvement of New London Architecture in the specific current project.

AUTHORISING ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

I have reviewed the request and am satisfied it is correct and consistent with the Mayor's plans and priorities.

It has my approval.

Name: Simon Powell

and Property

Position: Assistant Director Strategic Projects

21/08/17

Date:

Signature: Ma Kara

PART I - NON-CONFIDENTIAL FACTS AND ADVICE

Decision required - supporting report

1. Introduction and background

- 1.1 The next two years are critical in the 25-year lifetime of the Royal Docks Enterprise Zone (EZ), and it is important that there is visible change in the EZ to developers, investors, businesses and visitors to the area. The key development partners in the EZ have identified the activation of their sites and the surrounding area as one of the highest priority short term actions required to catalyse investment and occupation.
- 1.2 At the inaugural London Economic Action Partnership meeting in February 2017, it was agreed that a portion of the EZ funding collected to date will be used to fund an early programme of work and the resource required to undertake project delivery. An EZ Delivery Team has been created as a result of this agreement as set out in MD2049 (see Appendix 1). The new EZ Delivery Team will be located in the EZ and operational from September 2017.
- 1.3 The EZ Delivery Team approached New London Architecture (NLA)/Pipers regarding a potential collaboration to showcase the Royals Docks in the context of the story of the 'City in the East' which the NLA have previously showcased in their exhibition centre in Store Street, London. The City in the East has long been identified as having significant growth potential for London. The GLA has significant land ownership and development plans underway in the Royal Docks and EZ, and there is major infrastructure investment in train.
- 1.4 NLA/Pipers proposes to undertake a scoping exercise to establish the core options for a promotional centre on behalf of the EZ Delivery Team. Core elements to be considered include location options, space requirements, core staffing and upfront capital investment costs for a marketing and promotional facility (the "City in the East Centre").
- 1.5 The scoping work will be delivered primarily through a combination of interviews with local stakeholders, key development partners and desk research, to establish ambitions, timescales and objectives of key stakeholders.
- 1.6 The principal output of the exercise will be a series of options for consideration which, once reviewed and consulted on, the EZ Delivery Team can use to form the basis of a business plan and proposition for a future City in the East Centre.
- 1.7 A provisional timetable of four months is proposed to undertake the project in full, and the scoping exercise would be delivered by end of October 2017.
- 1.8 The EZ Programme Board approved the spend of up to £20,000 at the meeting on May 17th 2017 on the feasibility work to be undertaken by NLA. Refer to section 10 of the minutes included at Appendix 2.
- 1.9 This approval incorporates an approval for a Single Source Justification (Appendix 3) agreeing the appointment of Pipers Projects and the NLA on the basis of their specific expertise in the proposed work that will take account of the strategic 'City in the East' research and previous exhibitions. As such, grounds exist to support an exemption as further outlined in the Single Source Justification due to 'previous involvement in a specific current project' (see paragraph 10.1 of the GLA Contracts and Funding Code (the "Code")).

1.10 The GLA will ensure that the NLA/Pipers commission provides value for money by obtaining a detailed cost breakdown for the scoping study and comparing to previous scoping and feasibility study exercises that the GLA have commissioned.

2. Objectives and expected outcomes

- 2.1 The objectives of the commission(s) are to:
- 2.2 Undertake a scoping study to determine options for the creation of a centre, that through a creative programme of exhibitions, events, complementary uses and cultural programming, tells the story of the evolution of East London and the Royal Docks.
- 2.3 Increase footfall and visitor numbers to the Royal Docks and change perceptions of this part of London.
- 2.4 Build and sustain relationships with key stakeholders including local communities, and influence thinking around the future of the Royal Docks to ensure its long-term transformation into an integrated, healthy, prosperous, connected and lively part of the city.
- 2.5 The early activity set out in this ADD supports the Mayor's priorities to deliver the EZ whilst strengthening London's position as a world city of innovation, business and culture, and will increase sustainable investment in London's eastern growth area.

3. Equality comments

3.1 The New London Architecture/Pipers projects seeks to reach out to a wide and diverse audience to engage Londoners in the built environment that surrounds them. The project will engage with the borough's residents, including school groups and community forums to ensure this wide coverage, to deliver on the LBN's Convergence objectives. Equalities considerations will be taken into account by the GLA in connection with all work procured.

4. Other considerations

- 4.1 The key risk that could impact on the project is limited buy in from key stakeholders, which would lead to limited scoping. This will be mitigated by stakeholder engagement and interviews with key development partners. An early presentation has also been made to the Royal Docks Advisory Board.
- 4.2 The overall objective of this approval is to accelerate and maximise the regeneration of the EZ. A strong promotional vision is essential for the Royal Docks to accelerate development and communicate the wider opportunity of the EZ beyond each individual development site.
- 4.3 It is not considered that any further impact assessment is required for this specific decision.
- 4.4 Officers in the Strategic Projects and Property and at the London Borough of Newham have been consulted in the development of the project specifications and outputs.

5. Financial comments

5.1 This decision requests approval to expend up-to £20,000 for New London Architecture/Pipers to undertake promotional and investment scoping work in the Royal Docks to advance the marketing of the EZ.

The expenditure is available from the Royal Docks Enterprise Zone Projects Delivery budget within Housing & Land department and will be fully expended in 2017/18 financial year.

6. Legal comments

- 6.1. Section 30 of the Greater London Authority Act 1999 (as amended) ("GLA Act") gives the Mayor a general power to do anything which he considers will further one or more of the principal purposes of the GLA as set out in section 30(2) which are:
 - 6.1.1. promoting economic development and wealth creation in Greater London;
 - 6.1.2. promoting social development in Greater London; and
 - 6.1.3. promoting the improvement of the environment in Greater London.
- 6.2. Sections 1 to 4 of this report indicate that:
 - 6.2.1. the decision requested of the assistant director falls within the GLA's statutory powers to do such things considered to further or which are facilitative of, conducive or incidental to the discharge of the GLA's general functions as set out at section 6.1 above; and
 - 6.2.2. in formulating the proposals in respect of which a decision is sought officers have complied with the GLA's related statutory duties to:
 - 6.2.2.1. pay due regard to the principle that there should be equality of opportunity for all people;
 - 6.2.2.2 consider how the proposals will promote the improvement of health of persons, health inequalities between persons and to contribute towards the achievement of sustainable development in the United Kingdom; and
 - 6.2.2.3. consult with appropriate bodies.
- 6.3. Section 9.1 of the Code requires the GLA to seek a call-off from a suitable framework where possible or, if not, undertake a formal tender process to procure such services in relation to all contracts for goods or services with a value above £10,000. However, the assistant director may approve an exemption from this requirement under section 10 of the Code upon certain specified grounds. Section 10.2 of the Code also requires the GLA to explain how it intends to obtain value for money when seeking an exemption from the Code.
- 6.4. Section 10.1 of the Code states that one reason for an exemption is where a proposed supplier has had previous involvement in the specific current project. Officers have indicated in section 1 of this report that this ground applies, and that the proposed contract affords value for money.
- 6.5. Officers must ensure to append a completed Single Source Request Form to this decision form in accordance with section 10 of the Code.
- 6.6. On this basis, the assistant director may approve the proposed exemption if satisfied with the content of this report.

7. Planned delivery approach and next steps

Activity	Timeline
Initial scoping and interview preparation	August 2017
Interviews and research	August 2017
Draft report structure and executive summary	September 2017
Final report issued	October 2017

Appendices

Appendix 1 – MD2049 Appendix 2 – Minutes of EZ Prorgamme Board 17th May 2017 Appendix 3 – Single Source Justification

Public access to information

Information in this form (Part 1) is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI Act) and will be made available on the GLA website within one working day of approval.

If immediate publication risks compromising the implementation of the decision (for example, to complete a procurement process), it can be deferred until a specific date. Deferral periods should be kept to the shortest length strictly necessary.

Note: This form (Part 1) will either be published within one working day after approval <u>or</u> on the defer date.

Part 1 Deferral:

Is the publication of Part 1 of this approval to be deferred? NO

Part 2 Confidentiality: Only the facts or advice considered to be exempt from disclosure under the FOI Act should be in the separate Part 2 form, together with the legal rationale for non-publication.

is there a part 2 form -NO

ORIGINATING OFFICER DECLARATION: Drafting officer to confirm the following (✓) Drafting officer: Bethan James has drafted this report in accordance with GLA procedures and confirms that: Assistant Director: Simon Powell has reviewed the documentation and is satisfied for it to be referred to the Sponsoring Director for approval. Financial and Legal advice: The Finance and Legal teams have commented on this proposal, and this decision reflects their comments. Corporate Investment Board: The Corporate Investment Board reviewed this proposal on 21 August 2017

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, RESOURCES:

I confirm that financial and legal implications have been appropriately considered in the preparation of this report.

Signature

Date